First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1 April 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 234

EDUCATION ENDOWMENT AND SAVINGS SCHEMES ACT (CHAPTER 87A)

EDUCATION ENDOWMENT AND SAVINGS SCHEMES (GRANT TO EDUSAVE PUPILS FUND) REGULATIONS 2020

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Grant to Edusave Pupils Fund

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Education Endowment and Savings Schemes Act, the Minister for Education makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Education Endowment and Savings Schemes (Grant to Edusave Pupils Fund) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 1 April 2020.

Grant to Edusave Pupils Fund

2. For the purpose of section 6(1)(d) of the Act, the income of the Endowment Fund may be paid out and expended for the purpose of providing a top-up grant of \$200 to be credited to the Edusave account of every member of the Edusave Pupils Fund who is eligible for the contribution under section 9(1) of the Act for the year 2020.

Made on 20 March 2020.

LAI CHUNG HAN
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Education,
Singapore.

[Edun C15-14-007 Vol. 7; AG/LEGIS/SL/87A/2020/1 Vol. 1]